Notice of Public Meeting

The Superior Court of California, County of Tehama will hold a public meeting at the location, date, and time stated below, for the purpose of considering the appointment of a retired annuitant to fill a critically needed position consistent with Government Code section 7522.56(f)(1):

Location: 1740 Walnut Street, Department 4

Red Bluff, CA 96080

Date: Tuesday, January 16, 2024

Time: 11:00 AM

Attached is the meeting agenda. Public comment is accepted for this meeting. **Written comments** sent to the above address, attention Jo Wardinski, Administrative Services Director, and received by no later than 1 p.m. on Friday, January 12, 2024, will be distributed at the meeting. A request to provide **oral comment** at the meeting must be received by no later than 1 p.m. on Friday, January 12, 2024, and must include the speaker's name, occupation, and (if applicable) the name of the entity that the speaker represents; and the speaker's contact information (email address, telephone number, and mailing address). Time is reserved for public comment at the beginning of the meeting and the amount of time allocated for each speaker will not exceed five minutes.



SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF TEHAMA

January 16, 2024 – PUBLIC MEETING AGENDA

Item 1: 11:00 AM

Appointment of retired annuitant Michelle Rotherham to fill a critically needed Extra-Help Supervising Human Resource Analyst position within the 180-day period after retirement, as authorized by Government Code section 7522.56(f)(1).



SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF TEHAMA

Resolution: 2024-1-16 Date: January 16, 2024

Resolution Appointing Michelle Rotherham As An Extra-Help Supervising Human Resource Analyst Before 180 Days Following The Date Of Retirement Under California Government Code Section 7522.56

WHEREAS, in compliance with Government (Gov.) Code section 7522.56 of the Public Employees' Retirement Law, the Superior Court of California, Count of Tehama (Court) must provide CalPERS this certification resolution when hiring a retiree before 180 days has passed since their retirement date; and

WHEREAS, Michelle Rotherham, CalPERS ID# Executive Tetired from the Superior Court of California, County of Tehama in the position of Assistant Court Executive Officer/HR Manager, effective December 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Gov. Code section 7522.56 requires that post-retirement employment commence no earlier than 180 days after the retirement date, which is June 1, 2024 without this certification resolution; and

WHEREAS, Gov. Code section 7522.56 provides that this exception to the 180-day wait period shall not apply if the retiree accepts any retirement-related incentive; and

WHEREAS, the Superior Court of California, County of Tehama and Michelle Rotherham certify that Michelle Rotherham has not and will not receive a Golden Handshake or any other retirement-related incentive; and

WHEREAS, the Superior Court of California, County of Tehama hereby appoints Michelle Rotherham as an extra help retired annuitant to perform the duties of the Supervising Human Resource Analyst for the Superior Court of California, County of Tehama under Gov. Code section 21224 effective January 23, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the entire appointment document between Michelle Rotherham and the Superior Court of California, County of Tehama has been reviewed by this body and is attached herein; and

WHEREAS, no matters, issues, terms or conditions related to this employment and appointment have been or will be placed on a consent calendar; and

WHEREAS, the employment shall be limited to 960 hours per fiscal year for all CalPERS employers; and

WHEREAS, the compensation paid to retirees cannot be less than the minimum nor exceed the maximum monthly base salary paid to other employees performing comparable duties, divided by 173.333 to equal the hourly rate; and

WHEREAS, the Michelle Rotherham's sole compensation from the Court shall be payable at the approximate hourly equivalent of \$55.00 per hour, and will not receive any benefit, incentive, compensation in-lieu of benefits, or other from of compensation, unless prescribed by law, in addition to this rate; and

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Superior Court of California, County of Tehama hereby certifies the nature of the appointment of Michelle Rotherham as described herein and detailed in the attached appointment document and that this appointment is necessary to fill the critically needed position of Extra-Help Supervising Human Resource Analyst for the Superior Court of California, County of Tehama by January 23, 2024 because the wide range of advanced human resources functions must be assigned, coordinated, and managed by court administration to support the operational needs and overall mission and purposes of the Court.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Honorable Jonathan W. Skillman, Presiding Judge of the Superior Court of California, County of Tehama, State of California, this day January 16, 2024:

	JONATHAN W. SKILLMAN
	Presiding Judge of the Superior Court
ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	
KEVIN HARRIGAN	

Court Executive Officer and Clerk of the Court